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sh I. Introduction II. Product overview
Thank you for purchasing the KlipXtreme KBS-600 True Wireless Stereo speaker 
with wireless technology. We encourage you to thoroughly read this quick 
installation guide to get the most out of this portable wireless audio device. 

Main features
• Portable speaker with wireless technology and TWS capability, designed to stream 

audio wirelessly 
• 31 watts of total output power dispersed 360 degrees 
• Meets the protection IPX7 against water penetration 
• Modern and stylish design complemented by a cloth-covered grill, a soft silicone cover 

and an integrated handle for easy transport
• Features a built-in omnidirectional microphone, for hands-free conversations

 
Package content
• 1 wireless speaker
• 1 micro USB charging cable
• 1 3.5mm auxiliary cable
• Quick installation guide
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III. Basic operation
A. Charging the speaker
• Plug one end of the supplied Micro-USB cable into the speaker's Micro-USB port and the 

other end to the USB port of a 5VDC USB adapter to charge the battery.
• The battery takes around 4 hours to fully charge.
• Make sure that the speaker is fully charged before using it for the first time.
• While the speaker is being charged the power LED indicator glows red with the speaker on or 

off.
• Power LED glows red and the battery indicator LED's individually flash when the speaker is on.
• Power LED turns Off and the battery indicator LED's lit up solid once it is fully charged when 

the speaker is on.
 
Note: If the speaker is completely discharged or has not been charged for a while, it is 
recommended to charge it for at least 10 minutes prior to powering on the speaker. 

1. Lanyard

2. Power/Mode button

  

3. Volume up+/Next track button

4. Volume down-/Previous track 
button

5. Play/Pause/Answer call/End call/ 
Redial/Multi-function button

6. Bluetooth® release button

7. AUX IN cable connection 
interface

Components Description
Carrying string for easy transport

Once unit is ON, press this button to change 
between Bluetooth® mode and Aux mode.   
Note:  You will be able to change modes only if a 
device is connected to Aux In in the speaker.

In order to adjust the volume level, briefly press the     
button. 
Press and hold the     button to play the next track.

In order to adjust the volume level, briefly press the     
button. 
Press and hold the     button to play the previous 
track.

Briefly press this     button to play or pause audio.
Briefly press this button to answer an incoming call or 
end the call.
Press and hold this button to reject the call.
Press this button twice to call back the last number 
dialed on your phone.
Note:  Audio will stop and resume automatically once 
the call is ended.

Press and hold this button to release Bluetooth® 
connection.

Use this input to connect any external audio device 
fitted with a 3.5mm stereo output.

8. Micro-USB charging port

9. Power LED indicator

10. Microphone location

11. Bluetooth® LED indicator

 
12. Battery LED charge indicator

Use this Micro-USB connector to connect to 
an external 5VDC power source

This LED indicates power status

Microphone location

This LED indicates the status of the Bluetooth®  
connection.

This LED indicates the charging status of the 
speaker while it is powered on.  
Note: if the speaker is off, then only the 
Power LED will be active.



IV. Advanced operation

Note: Before installing this product, please make sure your device has the built-in Bluetooth® 
feature available.

A. Pairing the speaker with your mobile device in Bluetooth® mode
1. Turn on the speaker.
2. Set your Bluetooth® phone to “discover” the wireless speaker.

3. The Bluetooth® indicator LED will start blinking to indicate that the device has entered into 
the pairing mode and is ready to be detectable for the first time.

4. Tap the newly discovered audio device (KBS-600) displayed on your mobile phone, in 
the Bluetooth® list.  

5. If you have a lower Bluetooth® version, you may be prompted to enter the passkey 0000 
(4 zeros).

6. If pairing is successful, a tone will be heard, and the LED light will turn solid blue. If after 60 
seconds the pairing process fails, please repeat steps 1 through 6 described above. 

7. We recommend turning off the device when not in use. The speaker will shut off 
automatically after a period of inactivity, as long as it is not in the Bluetooth® mode.

Note: The speaker will connect to Bluetooth® automatically if the device supports automatic 
connection.

B. Pairing the speaker with your mobile device in TWS mode
1. Power on the two KBS-600 speakers and make sure they are both in pairing mode.
2. Press and hold the Multi-function button      on one of the units (this one will become 

your master unit) for approximately 4 seconds or until you see the Bluetooth® LED stops 
blinking on the second unit (a tone will also be emitted). Once you hear the tone, TWS 
pairing was successful.
Note: the master unit will remain in pairing mode.

3. Release the multi-function button once the TWS pairing has successfully paired both 
speakers, as per previous step. 

4. Follow section A above to connect the master speaker to Bluetooth®

C. Unpairing speaker from TWS mode
Briefly press the power button     on the master unit, the Bluetooth® LED on the second unit 
will start blinking (a tone will also be emitted).  Once you hear the tone, TWS un-pairing 
was successful.

B. Turning the speaker units on or off
• To turn on the speaker, press and hold the Power      button for about 2 seconds. 
• The Bluetooth® indicator LED will turn on and you will hear a tone. The Bluetooth® LED 

will momentarily turn on, then flash indicating that is ready for pairing mode or become 
solid once it is paired to a device.

• Press and hold the Power      button again for 2 seconds to turn off the speaker. The 
Bluetooth® LED will turn off and you will hear an audio tone.

C. Using the speaker in Auxiliary mode
• Connect one end of the 3.5mm stereo cable into the auxiliary port on the speaker. 
• Proceed to connect the other side of the 3.5mm stereo cable into the media device of 

choice, such as a laptop, MP3/4 player, smartphone or tablet. 
• Turn on the speaker. The Speaker will automatically connect to Aux in, and you will hear 

a prompt. 
• If it doesn't connect, briefly press the power button on the speaker to select the Aux in 

mode or the mode of choice.   
• Select the input mode of choice using the source button on the unit.
• Play an audio file to listen to music.



V. Using the speaker to answer or end a call

• When there is an incoming call, the speaker will generate a tone to alert you of this event.
• Briefly press the multifunction key to answer the call on the speaker, you can talk close to 

the speaker as the built-in microphone will allow clear voice reproduction. You may also 
press the answer button on your phone to take the call using the speaker. 

• To end a call, press the multifunction key once again. Likewise, you may also end the call 
directly using the command on your cell phone.
Note: When listening to music using your mobile phone, playback will resume 
automatically once the call has ended.

• Press the multifunction key for approximately two seconds on the speaker in order to 
reject an incoming call. 

• Press the multi-function button twice to call back the last number dialed on your phone.

VI. Music playback

Note: Music playback will work individually or in TWS mode.

• Press the multi-function button      to start and stop audio playback. 
• Press and hold the      button to play the next track.
• Press and hold the     button to play the previous track.
• In order to adjust the volume level, briefly press the      or      button. 

VII. LED STATUS

Battery charging LED indicator:
• The battery indicator LED's individually flash as it charges.
• The battery indicator LED's lit up solid once it is fully charged.

Bluetooth® indicator:
• The Bluetooth® LED blinks quickly when the devices are pairing.
• Once the pairing is successful the Bluetooth® LED indicator will become solid. It will only 

blink slowly when music is being played.
• The device will power off automatically if the speaker has been inactive for more than 10 

minutes, as long as the speaker is not connected to Bluetooth®.
• The Bluetooth® LED blinks quickly when the speaker is turned on.
• When the speaker is in TWS mode, the Bluetooth® LED blinks, then becomes solid once 

paired in TWS mode.  

Power LED Indicator:
• The power LED (red) is lit during charging. After the speaker is fully charged the red LED 

will turn off. 
• The power LED will blink if the battery level is low. 
• The Battery indicator LED's will blink as the unit is charging, the status of the LED's will 

become solid as the charging status increases. Once all four LED's become solid, this is an 
indication that the speaker is fully charged.



The unit can’t connect to the device

A tone is heard every few seconds

The unit will not power on

Failure to control volume or tracks 
through the unit

The unit can't connect in TWS

Precautions  

• Do NOT drop, hit or shake the device.
• Do NOT disassemble, repair or modify the speaker yourself. It voids the warranty 

and may damage the product. 
• Do NOT use cleaning products that contain benzene, solvents or alcohol.
• Do NOT expose the speaker to excessive heat or to direct sunlight for long 

periods of time.
• Do NOT place heavy objects on top of the speaker.
• Do NOT use near a microwave oven or to wireless LAN products. 
• Only charge with devices rated and marked with 5VDC to avoid damage to the 

speaker. 

VIII. Troubleshooting
Problem Solution

Re-connect/pair the speaker to your device and 
verify that your phone's Bluetooth® function is 
enabled.
The battery level is low, the speaker needs to be 
charged
The battery level is depleted. The speaker needs 
to be charged
Make sure the speaker is in Bluetooth® mode for 
full control
Both units should be turned ON and in pairing 
mode. Hold the multi-function button for four 
seconds or until you hear a tone and the LED 
on one unit is solid, and in the other unit the 
LED should remain blinking.  

IX. Technical specifications
KBS-600
Portable outdoor waterproof IPX7
Bluetooth® speaker
31W 
Micro-USB 5VDC
Auto power off (after 5 minutes of inactivity)
Power, Previous track/Volume down, Next 
track/Volume up, Pause/Play/Answer/Hang-up/ 
Redial

IPX7
True Wireless Stereo (TWS) capability. Two 
speakers (same model) at the same time must be 
used

2x8W of 1.6in and 1x15W of 2.5in 
31W (2x8W + 1x15W)
100Hz-20kHz
6Ω (2x8W) and 4Ω (1x15W)
 ≥80dB
 ≥80dB

Omnidirectional
100Hz-20kHz
2.2K Ω
≥80dB

Device
Type

Maximum power output (RMS)
DC input
Standby Power Consumption 
Buttons

Special features
Waterproof rating  
Special feature

Speaker 
Driver units
Maximum power output (RMS)
Frequency
Impedance
Sensitivity
Signal to noise ratio
Microphone
Directivity
Frequency
Impedance
Sensitivity



FCC statement

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B 
digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to 
provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential 
installation. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy 
and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful 
interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that 
interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause 
harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by 
turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the 
interference by one or more of the following measures: 

• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
• Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
• Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which 

the receiver is connected. 
• Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help. 

 

Bluetooth®  V5.0 and 3.5mm input
HSP,  HFP,  A2DP,  AVRCP
2.4GHz
Up to 49.2ft**
 
7.4V 2200mAh
4 hours
Up to 13 hours at 50%*
200 hours
Micro USB
 
IPX7
3.3x3.3x8.2in    
1.9lb
Audio cable:35.4in, charging cable:11.8in
One year

Connectivity
Connection type
Bluetooth® profile supported
Wireless RF frequency
Wireless range
Battery
Battery type
Battery charging time
Battery run time
Battery standby time 
Battery charging method
Others
Waterproof IPX rate
Product dimensions (LxWxH)
Product weight
Cable length
Warranty

*Depending on the volume level and type of music file being played.
**Range estimate is based on an area free and clear of obstacles and interference, and within the line of sight between 
Bluetooth® V5.0 devices. 



Es
pa

ño
l I. Introducción II. Vista general del producto 

Gracias por su compra del parlante estéreo inalámbrico con capacidad True 
Wireless Stereo KBS-600 de Klip Xtreme. Te recomendamos que leas 
cuidadosamente esta guía de rápida instalación para aprovechar al máximo este 
aparato portátil de audio inalámbrico.   

Principales características
• Parlante portátil con tecnología inalámbrica y capacidad TWS, diseñado para transmitir 

audio inalámbricamente  
• 31 watts de potencia de salida que se dispersa en un radio de 360 grados   
• Ofrece protección IPX7 a prueba de agua 
• Diseño moderno y elegante complementado por una rejilla recubierta de tela, una 

funda suave de silicona y un asa integrada para fácil transporte 
• Micrófono omnidireccional incorporado en la unidad para conversaciones con manos 

libres 

 
Contenido de la caja 
• 1 parlante inalámbrico  
• 1 cable micro USB para recarga
• 1 cable estéreo de 3,5mm 
• Guía de instalación rápida 
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III. Operación básica

A. Cómo cargar el parlante 
• Conecta una extremidad del cable Micro USB proporcionado al puerto Micro USB del 

parlante y la otra extremidad al puerto USB de un adaptador USB 5VDC para cargar la 
batería.   

• La batería toma cerca de 4 horas para cargarse totalmente.  
• Asegúrate de que el parlante esté totalmente cargado antes de usarlo por primera vez.  
• Mientras que el parlante se carga, el indicador LED de alimentación brilla en rojo sea que 

el parlante esté encendido o apagado.  
• La luz LED de alimentación brilla en rojo y los indicadores LED de la batería parpadean 

individualmente cuando el parlante está encendido.  
• La luz LED de alimentación se apaga y los indicadores LED de la batería se iluminan 

permanentemente cuando el parlante está encendido. 
 
Observación: Si el parlante está totalmente descargado o sin cargar por un tiempo, es 
recomendable cargarlo por lo menos 10 minutos antes de encenderlo.

1. Cordón 
2. Alimentación de energía/Botón 
de modalidad
 

3. Botón de subir el 
volumen+/próxima canción  

4. Botón de bajar el 
volumen-/canción anterior  

5. Reproducir/Poner en pausa/ 
contestar una llamada/colgar/ 
marcar de nuevo/Botón 
multifuncional

6. Botón de activación de 
Bluetooth®  
7. Interfaz de conexión de cable de 
entrada auxiliar (AUX IN)

Componentes Descripción
Cordón para fácil transporte.
Una vez que la unidad esté encendida presiona este 
botón para alternar entre el modo Bluetooth® y el modo 
Auxiliar.  
Nota: Podrás cambiar los modos si un dispositivo está 
conectado a la entrada auxiliar del parlante.  
Presiona brevemente el botón      para ajustar el nivel 
de volumen.   
Oprime por dos segundos el botón      para reproducir 
la siguiente canción.  
Presiona brevemente el botón      para ajustar el nivel 
de volumen.  
Oprime por dos segundos el botón      para reproducir 
la canción anterior. 
Presiona brevemente este botón     para reproducir o 
poner el audio en pausa. 
Oprime este botón brevemente para contestar o colgar 
una llamada.
Presiona este botón brevemente para rechazar la 
llamada.   
Presiona este botón dos veces para llamar al último 
número marcado en tu teléfono.   
Nota: El audio se detendrá y la reproducción continuará 
automáticamente cuando termines la llamada. 
Presiona este botón por varios segundos para activar la 
conexión Bluetooth®.
Usa esta entrada para conectar cualquier dispositivo de 
audio externo equipado con una salida estéreo de 
3,5mm. 

8. Puerto de carga Micro USB

9. Indicador LED de energía 
10. Ubicación del micrófono
11. Indicador LED Bluetooth®

12. Indicador LED de la carga de la 
batería

Utiliza este conector Micro USB para conectar a una 
fuente de alimentación 5VDC externa.
Este LED indica el estatus de la energía. 
Ubicación del micrófono.
Este LED indica el estatus de la conexión Bluetooth®.
Esta luz LED indica el estatus de carga del parlante 
mientras que está encendido.  
Nota: Si el parlante está apagado solo estará activa la 
luz LED de alimentación de energía.



IV. Operación avanzada  
Observación: Antes de instalar este producto asegúrate de que tu dispositivo cuenta con 
Bluetooth® integrado.

A. Cómo emparejar el parlante con tu dispositivo móvil en el  
modo Bluetooth®

1. Enciende el parlante.
2. Configura tu teléfono a Bluetooth® para “descubrir” el parlante inalámbrico.    

3. La luz LED de Bluetooth® comenzará a titilar para indicar que el dispositivo entró al modo 
de emparejamiento y está listo para ser detectado por primera vez.  

4. Selecciona el dispositivo de audio recién descubierto (KBS-600) que aparece en tu 
teléfono celular en la lista de Bluetooth®.

5. Si tienes una versión anterior de Bluetooth® es posible que tengas que ingresar la 
contraseña 0000 (4 ceros). 

6. Si el emparejamiento tiene éxito, escucharás un tono y la luz LED azul se pondrá sólida. Si 
después de 60 segundos el proceso de emparejamiento falla, repite los pasos 1 al 6 
descritos arriba.  

7. Recomendamos que apagues el aparato cuando no lo uses. El parlante se apagará 
automáticamente luego de un periodo de inactividad siempre y cuando no está en el 
modo Bluetooth®. 

Observación: El parlante se conectará a Bluetooth® automáticamente si el dispositivo ofrece 
soporte a la conexión automática. 

B. Cómo emparejar el parlante con tu dispositivo móvil en el   
modo TWS  

1. Enciende los dos parlantes KBS-600 y asegúrate de que ambos estén en modo de 
emparejamiento.   

2. Presiona el botón multifuncional      y manténlo oprimido en una de las unidades por 
aproximadamente 4 segundos (ésta se tornará tu unidad principal) o hasta que la luz LED 
Bluetooth® pare de parpadear en la segunda unidad (También emitirá un tono). El 
emparejamiento tuvo éxito si escuchas un tono.
Nota: La unidad principal permanecerá en modo de emparejamiento.  

3. Suelta el botón multifuncional cuando los dos parlantes queden emparejados según el 
paso anterior.

4. Sigue la sección A para conectar el parlante principal a Bluetooth®.   

B. Cómo encender o apagar el parlante 
• Para encender el parlante presiona por dos segundos el botón de encendido/apagado     .
• La luz LED indicadora de Bluetooth® se encenderá y escucharás un tono. La luz LED de 
Bluetooth® se prenderá momentáneamente y parpadeará indicando que el parlante está 
listo para el modo de emparejamiento o la luz se volverá sólida cuando se empareje con 
el otro dispositivo.   

• Oprime el botón de encendido/apagado      nuevamente por 2 segundos para apagar el 
parlante. La luz LED de Bluetooth® se apagará y escucharás un tono de audio. 

C. Cómo usar el parlante en el modo Auxiliar
• Conecta una extremidad del cable estéreo de 3,5mm en el puerto auxiliar del parlante.  
• Prosigue a conectar el otro lado del cable estéreo de 3,5mm al dispositivo de medios de 

su elección como una laptop, reproductor MP3/4, teléfono inteligente o tableta.   
• Enciende el parlante. El parlante se conectará automáticamente a la entrada Auxiliar y 

escucharás una alerta.
• En caso contrario, presiona brevemente el botón de encendido/apagado del parlante para 

seleccionar el modo de entrada auxiliar o el modo de preferencia. 
• Selecciona el modo de entrada usando el botón fuente en la unidad.  
• Reproduce un archivo de audio para escuchar música.



3. La luz LED de Bluetooth® comenzará a titilar para indicar que el dispositivo entró al modo 
de emparejamiento y está listo para ser detectado por primera vez.  

4. Selecciona el dispositivo de audio recién descubierto (KBS-600) que aparece en tu 
teléfono celular en la lista de Bluetooth®.

5. Si tienes una versión anterior de Bluetooth® es posible que tengas que ingresar la 
contraseña 0000 (4 ceros). 

6. Si el emparejamiento tiene éxito, escucharás un tono y la luz LED azul se pondrá sólida. Si 
después de 60 segundos el proceso de emparejamiento falla, repite los pasos 1 al 6 
descritos arriba.  

7. Recomendamos que apagues el aparato cuando no lo uses. El parlante se apagará 
automáticamente luego de un periodo de inactividad siempre y cuando no está en el 
modo Bluetooth®. 

Observación: El parlante se conectará a Bluetooth® automáticamente si el dispositivo ofrece 
soporte a la conexión automática. 

B. Cómo emparejar el parlante con tu dispositivo móvil en el   
modo TWS  

1. Enciende los dos parlantes KBS-600 y asegúrate de que ambos estén en modo de 
emparejamiento.   

2. Presiona el botón multifuncional      y manténlo oprimido en una de las unidades por 
aproximadamente 4 segundos (ésta se tornará tu unidad principal) o hasta que la luz LED 
Bluetooth® pare de parpadear en la segunda unidad (También emitirá un tono). El 
emparejamiento tuvo éxito si escuchas un tono.
Nota: La unidad principal permanecerá en modo de emparejamiento.  

3. Suelta el botón multifuncional cuando los dos parlantes queden emparejados según el 
paso anterior.

4. Sigue la sección A para conectar el parlante principal a Bluetooth®.   

C. Cómo desemparejar el parlante del modo TWS 
Presiona el botón de encendido/apagado      en la unidad principal. La luz LED de Bluetooth® 
en la segunda unidad comenzará a parpadear (emitirá un tono). Una vez que escuches el 
tono, los parlantes se desemparejaron con éxito.  

V. Cómo usar el parlante para contestar o colgar una llamada  

• Cuando recibas una llamada el parlante emitirá un tono para alertarte.  
• Presiona rápidamente la tecla multifuncional para contestar la llamada en el parlante. 

Puedes hablar cerca del parlante, pues el micrófono incluído permite una reproducción 
clara de la voz. También puedes presionar el botón de contestar en el teléfono para 
atender la llamada usando el parlante.  

• Para colgar la llamada, presiona nuevamente el botón de multifunciones. De la misma 
forma, también puedes colgar directamente usando el comando en tu celular. 
Observación: Al escuchar música usando tu teléfono inteligente, la reproducción se 
retomará automáticamente una vez que termine la llamada.

• Presiona la tecla multifuncional por aproximadamente dos segundos en el parlante para 
rechazar una llamada.  

• Presiona el botón multifuncional dos veces para devolver la llamada al último número que 
te marcó.

VI. Reproducción de música

Observación: La reproducción de música funcionará individualmente o en el modo TWS.  

• Presiona el botón multifuncional      para iniciar y detener la reproducción de audio.  

• Presiona por dos segundos el botón      para tocar la siguiente canción.  
• Oprime por dos segundos el botón      para tocar la canción anterior. 
• Para ajustar el nivel del volumen presiona brevemente el botón       o      . 

VII. Estatus de la luz LED 

Indicador LED de carga de batería:
• Las luces LED del indicador de batería brillan individualmente a medida que se carga.
• Las luces LED del indicador de batería se tornan sólidas una vez que se carga 

completamente.

Indicador del Bluetooth®:
• La luz LED Bluetooth® titila rápidamente cuando los dispositivos están emparejados.  
• Una vez que el emparejamiento tiene éxito la luz LED azul quedará sólida. Solo titilará 

lentamente cuando la música suene. 
• El dispositivo se apagará automáticamente si el parlante queda inactivo por más de 10 

minutos desde que el parlante no esté conectado a Bluetooth®. 
• La luz LED Bluetooth® parpadea rápidamente cuando se enciende el parlante.
• Cuando el parlante está en modo TWS la luz LED Bluetooth® parpadea, luego se vuelve 

sólida una vez que se empareja en el modo TWS.  

Indicador LED de alimentación:
• La luz LED de alimentación (roja) se enciende mientras el parlante se carga. Después de 

que el parlante se cargue totalmente la luz LED roja se apagará.
• La luz LED de alimentación titilará si el nivel de la batería está bajo.
• Los indicadores LED de la batería parpadearán mientras la unidad se carga. La luz de 

estatus de las LED quedará sólida a medida que aumenta el porcentaje de carga de la 
batería. Cuando las cuatro luces LED queden sólidas, eso será una señal de que el 
parlante está totalmente cargado. 



Precauciones  
• NO dejes caer, golpees o sacudas el dispositivo.  
• NO desarmes, repares o modifiques el parlante. Esto anula la garantía y puede 

dañar el producto.  
• NO uses productos de limpieza que contengan benzeno, solventes o alcohol.  
• NO expongas el parlante al calor excesivo o a la luz solar directa por largos 

períodos de tiempo.  
• NO coloques objetos pesados encima del parlante.  
• NO lo utilices cerca de un horno microondas o de productos LAN inalámbricos.  
• Solo carga el parlante con dispositivos clasificados y marcados con 5VDC para 

evitar daños en el aparato.  

VIII. Resolución de problemas comunes IX. Especificaciones técnicas
KBS-600
Parlante portátil con Bluetooth® a prueba de agua 
para áreas externas  
31W 
Micro USB 5VDC
Se apaga automáticamente (Luego de 5 minutos 
de inactividad) 
Encender, canción anterior/bajar el volumen, 
próxima canción/subir el volumen, pausa/ 
reproducir/contestar/colgar/marcar de nuevo

IPX7
Capacidad True Wireless Stereo (TWS). (Dos 
parlantes al mismo tiempo) 
 
2x8W de 4cm y 1x15W de 6,3cm
31W (2x8W + 1x5W)
100Hz-20kHz
6Ω (2x8W) y 4Ω (1x15W)
 ≥80 dB
 ≥80 dB

Omnidireccional
100Hz-20kHz
2,2KΩ
≥80dB

Dispositivo
Tipo

Máxima potencia de salida (RMS)
Entrada DC
Consumo de energía en modo de espera

Botones

Características destacadas
Clasificación IPX 
Característica especial

Parlante 
Unidades del parlante
Máxima potencia de salida (RMS)
Frecuencia
Impedancia
Sensibilidad
Relación de señal a ruido
Micrófono
Directividad
Frecuencia
Impedancia
Sensibilidad

La unidad no se puede conectar al 
aparato 

Escuchas un tono cada ciertos segundos 

La unidad no se enciende

No puedes controlar el volumen o las 
canciones en el parlante

La unidad no se puede conectar en 
TWS 

Problema Solución
Reconecta/empareja el parlante a tu dispositivo
y verifica si la funcionalidad Bluetooth® de tu 
teléfono está activada.   
El nivel de la batería está bajo, necesitas cargar el 
parlante 
El nivel de la batería está agotado. Necesitas cargar 
el parlante 
Asegúrate de que el parlante esté en el modo 
Bluetooth® para total control
Ambas unidades deben estar conectadas en modo 
de emparejamiento.   
Mantén oprimido el botón multifuncional por 
cuatro segundos o hasta que escuches un tono y la 
luz LED quede sólida en una unidad; en la otra 
unidad la luz LED debe permanecer parpadeando.



Declaración relativa a interferencias de la Comisión Federal de 
Comunicaciones

Tras haber sido sometido a todas las pruebas pertinentes, se ha comprobado que 
este equipo cumple con los límites establecidos para dispositivos digitales Clase B, 
conforme a la Sección 15 del  Reglamento de la Comisión Federal de Comunicacio-
nes (FCC). Tales límites definen los niveles máximos permisibles a las interferencias 
nocivas de la energía radioeléctrica en instalaciones residenciales. Puesto que el 
actual equipo genera, utiliza y puede radiar energía radioeléctrica, si no observa las 
instrucciones relativas a la instalación y operación del dispositivo, puede provocar 
interferencias nocivas a las comunicaciones por radio. Sin embargo, no es posible 
garantizar que no se producirá interferencia alguna en una instalación determinada. 
Dado el caso de que el equipo interfiriera en la recepción de aparatos de radio o 
televisión, lo cual se puede determinar al apagar y volver a encender el dispositivo, 
le recomendamos al usuario que intente una o más de las siguientes medidas con el 
objeto de corregir la situación:

• Vuelva a orientar o cambie la ubicación de la antena receptora.
• Aumente la distancia que separa el equipo y el aparato receptor.
• Conecte el equipo en una toma de corriente situada en un circuito distinto al cual 

está conectado el receptor.
• Solicite asistencia al distribuidor o a un técnico experimentado en radio o 

aparatos de TV.

Bluetooth® V5.0 y entrada de 3,5mm 
HSP,  HFP,  A2DP,  AVRCP
2,4GHz
Hasta 15m**
 
7,4V 2200mAh
4 horas
Hasta 13 horas a 50%*
200 horas
Micro USB
 
IPX7
8,5x8,5x21cm      
894g
Cable de audio: 90cm, cable de carga: 30cm.
Un año

Conectividad
Tipo de conexión
Perfil Bluetooth® soportado
Frecuencia de RF inalámbrica
Alcance inalámbrico
Batería
Tipo de batería
Tiempo de carga
Tiempo de funcionamiento 
Tiempo en modo de pausa 
Método de carga
Especificaciones
Clasificación IPX 
Dimensiones (LaxAnxAl)
Peso
Longitud del cable 
Garantía

*Depende del nivel de volumen y del tipo de música que se reproduce.  
**El cálculo de alcance se basa en un área libre de obstáculos e interferencias y dentro de la línea de visión entre los 
dispositivos Bluetooth®  V5.0.
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Obrigado por adquirir o alto-falante estéreo sem fio com capacidade True Wireless 
Stereo da Klip Xtreme KBS-600 com tecnologia sem fio. Recomendamos que você 
leia este guia de instalação rápido atentamente para obter o máximo deste 
dispositivo portátil de áudio sem fio.   

Principais características
• Alto-falante portátil com tecnologia sem fio e capacidade TWS, projetado para 

transmitir áudio sem fio
• 31 watts de potência de saída que se dispersam em um total de 360 graus
• Atende ao requisito de proteção IPX7 contra penetração de água 
• O design é moderno e elegante complementado por uma grade coberta com tecido, 

uma capa de silicone macia e uma alça integrada para transportá-lo facilmente
• Possui um microfone omnidirecional embutido para conversas sem o uso das mãos

 
Conteúdo da embalagem 
• 1 alto-falante sem fio
• 1 cabo micro USB para recarga
• 1 cabo estéreo de 3,5mm
• Guia de instalação rápida
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III. Operação básica
A. Como carregar o alto-falante 
• Conecte uma extremidade do cabo Micro USB fornecido na porta Micro USB do 

alto-falante, e a outra extremidade na porta USB de um adaptador USB 5VDC 
para carregar a bateria. 

• A bateria leva cerca de 4 horas para carregar totalmente.
• Certifique-se de que o alto-falante esteja totalmente carregado antes de usá-lo pela 

primeira vez.
• Enquanto o alto-falante está sendo carregado, o LED indicador de energia acende 

em vermelho com o alto-falante ligado ou desligado.
• O LED de alimentação brilha em cor vermelha, e os LEDs indicadores da bateria 

piscam individualmente quando o alto-falante está ligado.
• O LED de alimentação apaga, e os LEDs indicadores da bateria acendem 

continuamente quando o alto-falante está ligado.

Observação: se o alto-falante estiver completamente descarregado ou sem carregar por 
um tempo, é recomendável carregá-lo por pelo menos 10 minutos antes de ligar o 
alto-falante.

1. Cordão
2. Alimentação de energia/Botão 
de modo

3. Botão Aumentar volume + / 
Próxima faixa

4. Botão Diminuir o volume - / 
Faixa anterior 

5. Reproduzir / Pausar / Atender 
chamada / Encerrar chamada / 
Rediscar / Botão multifuncional

6. Botão de liberação do 
Bluetooth®

7. Interface de conexão de cabo 
de entrada auxiliar (AUX IN)

Componentes Descrição
Cordão para o transporte fácil.
Assim que a unidade estiver ligada, pressione este botão 
para alternar entre o modo Bluetooth® e o modo 
Auxiliar.   
Nota: Você só poderá alterar os modos se um 
dispositivo estiver conectado à entrada auxiliar do 
alto-falante.
Pressione brevemente o botão     para ajustar o nível 
de volume. 
Pressione e segure o botão      para reproduzir a 
próxima faixa.
Pressione brevemente o botão     para ajustar o nível 
de volume. 
Pressione e segure o botão      para reproduzir a faixa 
anterior.
Pressione brevemente este botão     para reproduzir ou 
pausar o áudio.
Pressione este botão brevemente para atender ou 
encerrar uma chamada.
Pressione e segure este botão para rejeitar a chamada.
Pressionar este botão duas vezes para chamar de volta 
o último número discado no telefone.
Observação: O áudio vai parar, e a reprodução 
retomará automaticamente assim que a chamada for 
encerrada.
Pressione e segure este botão para liberar a conexão 
Bluetooth®.
Use esta entrada para conectar qualquer dispositivo de 
áudio externo equipado com uma saída estéreo de 
3,5mm.

8. Porta de carregamento Micro USB

9. LED indicador de energia
10. Localização do microfone
11. Indicador LED Bluetooth®

12. LED indicador de carga da bateria

Use este conector Micro USB para conectar a uma 
fonte de alimentação 5VDC externa. 
Este LED indica o status de energia
Localização do microfone
Este LED indica o status da conexão Bluetooth®
Este LED indica o status de carregamento do 
alto-falante enquanto ele está ligado.
Observação: se o alto-falante estiver desligado, 
apenas o LED de energia ficará ativo.



IV. Operação avançada   
Observação: antes de instalar este produto, certifique-se de que seu dispositivo possui o 
recurso Bluetooth® integrado disponível.

A. Como emparelhar o alto-falante com seu dispositivo móvel no   
modo Bluetooth®

1. Ligue o alto-falante.
2. Configure seu telefone Bluetooth® para “descobrir” o alto-falante sem fio.

3. O LED indicador de Bluetooth® começará a piscar para indicar que o dispositivo entrou 
no modo de emparelhamento e está pronto para ser detectado pela primeira vez.

4. Toque no dispositivo de áudio recém-descoberto (KBS-600) exibido em seu telefone 
celular, na lista de Bluetooth®.

5. Se você tiver uma versão de Bluetooth® inferior, poderá ser solicitado a inserir a senha 
0000 (4 zeros).

6. Se o emparelhamento for bem-sucedido, um tom será ouvido e a luz LED ficará azul 
sólida. Se após 60 segundos o processo de emparelhamento falhar, repita as etapas 1 a 6 
descritas acima. 

7. Recomendamos desligar o dispositivo quando não estiver em uso. O alto-falante desligará 
automaticamente após um período de inatividade, desde que não esteja no modo 
Bluetooth®.

Observação: o alto-falante se conectará ao Bluetooth® automaticamente se o dispositivo 
oferecer suporte à conexão automática.   

B. Como emparelhar o alto-falante com seu dispositivo móvel no   
modo TWS  

1. Ligue os dois alto-falantes KBS-600 e certifique-se de que ambos estão no modo de 
emparelhamento.

2. Pressione e segure o botão multifuncional       em uma das unidades (esta se tornará sua 
unidade principal) por aproximadamente 4 segundos ou até que o LED Bluetooth® pare 
de piscar na segunda unidade (um tom também será emitido). O emparelhamento TWS 
foi bem-sucedido assim que você ouvir  um tom de áudio.
Nota: a unidade principal permanecerá em modo de emparelhamento.

3. Solte o botão multifuncional assim que o emparelhamento TWS tiver emparelhado com 
sucesso com os dois alto-falantes, conforme a etapa anterior.

4. Siga a seção A acima para conectar o alto-falante principal ao Bluetooth®.

B. Como ligar ou desligar o alto-falante
•Para ligar o alto-falante, pressione e segure o botão Liga/Desliga     por cerca de 2 

segundos.
• O LED indicador de Bluetooth® acenderá, e você ouvirá um tom. O LED do 
Bluetooth® acenderá momentaneamente e piscará indicando que está pronto para o 
modo de emparelhamento ou ficará sólido assim que for emparelhado com um 
dispositivo.

• Pressione e segure o botão Liga/Desliga      novamente por 2 segundos para 
desligar o alto-falante. O LED Bluetooth® se apagará e você ouvirá um tom de áudio.

C. Como usar o alto-falante no modo Auxiliar
• Conecte uma extremidade do cabo estéreo de 3,5mm na porta auxiliar do alto-falante.
• Prossiga para conectar o outro lado do cabo estéreo de 3,5mm ao dispositivo de mídia 

de sua escolha, como um laptop, MP3/4 player, smartphone ou tablet. 
• Ligue o alto-falante. O alto-falante se conectará automaticamente à entrada Auxiliar, e 

você ouvirá um alerta.
• Caso contrário, pressione brevemente o botão ligar/desligar no alto-falante para selecionar 

o modo de entrada auxiliar ou o modo de escolha.
• Selecione o modo de entrada de sua escolha usando o botão de fonte na unidade. 

Reproduza um arquivo de áudio para ouvir música.



C. Como desemparelhar o alto-falante do modo TWS
Pressione o botão ligar/desligar brevemente      na unidade principal. O LED do Bluetooth® 
na segunda unidade começará a piscar (um tom também será emitido). Assim que você 
ouvir o tom, o desemparelhamento do TWS foi bem-sucedido.

V. Como usar o alto-falante para atender ou encerrar   
uma chamada  

• Quando houver uma chamada recebida, o alto-falante irá gerar um tom para alertá-lo 
sobre este evento.

• Pressione rapidamente a tecla multifuncional para atender a chamada no alto-falante. Você 
pode falar perto do alto-falante, pois o microfone embutido permitirá uma reprodução 
clara da voz. Você também pode pressionar o botão de atendimento no telefone para 
atender a chamada usando o alto-falante.

• Para encerrar uma chamada, pressione o botão de multifunções novamente. Da mesma 
forma, você também pode encerrar a chamada diretamente usando o comando no seu 
celular.
Observação: Ao ouvir música usando seu telefone celular, a reprodução será retomada 
automaticamente assim que a chamada for encerrada.

• Pressione a tecla multifuncional por aproximadamente dois segundos no alto-falante para 
rejeitar uma chamada recebida.

• Pressione o botão multifuncional duas vezes para fazer uma chamada para o último 
número discado em seu telefone.

VI. Reprodução de música
Observação: a reprodução de música funcionará individualmente ou no modo TWS. 

VII. Status do LED

Indicador LED de carregamento da bateria:
• Os LEDs indicadores da bateria piscam individualmente durante o carregamento.
• O LED indicador da bateria acende continuamente quando ela está totalmente carregada.  

Indicador do Bluetooth®:
• O LED Bluetooth® pisca rapidamente quando os dispositivos estão emparelhando.
• Assim que o emparelhamento for bem-sucedido, o indicador LED azul ficará sólido. Só 

piscará lentamente quando a música estiver tocando.
• O dispositivo desligará automaticamente se o alto-falante ficar inativo por mais de 10 

minutos, desde que o alto-falante não esteja conectado ao Bluetooth®.
• O LED Bluetooth® pisca rapidamente quando o falante está ligado.
• Quando o alto-falante está no modo TWS, o LED Bluetooth® pisca e então fica sólido 

quando emparelhado no modo TWS.   

Indicador LED de alimentação:
• O LED de alimentação (vermelho) acende durante o carregamento. Depois que o 

alto-falante estiver totalmente carregado, o LED vermelho desligará. 
• O LED de alimentação piscará se o nível da bateria estiver baixo. 
• Os LEDs indicadores da bateria piscarão enquanto a unidade estiver carregando. A luz de 

status dos LEDs ficará sólida conforme a porcentagem de carregamento da bateria 
aumenta. Quando os quatro LEDs ficarem sólidos, isso é uma indicação de que o 
alto-falante está totalmente carregado.

• Pressione o botão multifuncional       para iniciar e parar a reprodução de áudio.
• Pressione e segure o botão     para tocar a próxima faixa.
• Pressione e segure o botão     para tocar a faixa anterior.
• Para ajustar o nível do volume, pressione brevemente o botão      ou     .



A unidade não pode se conectar ao 
dispositivo

Um tom é ouvido a cada poucos 
segundos
A unidade não liga

Falha ao controlar o volume ou faixas 
por meio da unidade
A unidade não pode se conectar 
no TWS

Precauções
• NÃO deixe cair, bata ou sacuda o dispositivo.
• NÃO desmonte, repare ou modifique o alto-falante por conta própria. Isso anula a 

garantia e pode danificar o produto.
• NÃO use produtos de limpeza que contenham benzeno, solventes ou álcool.
• NÃO exponha o alto-falante a calor excessivo ou à luz solar direta por longos 

períodos de tempo.
• NÃO coloque objetos pesados em cima do alto-falante.
• NÃO use perto de um forno de microondas ou produtos LAN sem fio.
• Carregue apenas com dispositivos classificados e marcados com 5VDC para evitar 

danos ao alto-falante.

VIII. Solução de problemas
Problema Solução

Reconecte/emparelhe o alto-falante ao seu 
dispositivo e verifique se a função Bluetooth® do 
seu telefone está ativada.
O nível da bateria está baixo, o alto-falante precisa 
ser carregado
O nível da bateria está esgotado. O alto-falante 
precisa ser carregado
Certifique-se de que o alto-falante esteja no 
modo Bluetooth® para controle total
Ambas as unidades devem estar ligadas e em 
modo de emparelhamento.  
Segure o botão multifuncional por quatro 
segundos ou até ouvir um tom e o LED em uma 
unidade ficar sólido, e na outra unidade o LED 
deve permanecer piscando.

IX. Especificações técnicas
KBS-600
Alto-falante portátil com Bluetooth® à prova 
d'água (IPX7) para áreas externas
31W 
Micro USB 5VDC
Desligamento automático (após 5 minutos de 
inatividade)
Alimentação, faixa anterior/diminuir volume,
próxima faixa/aumentar volume, pausar/repro-
duzir/atender/desligar/rediscar

IPX7
Capacidade True Wireless Stereo (TWS). (dois 
alto-falantes ao mesmo tempo)
 
2x8W de 4cm e 1x15W de 6,3cm
31W (2x8W + 1x5W)
100Hz-20kHz
6Ω (2x8W) e 4Ω (1x15W)
≥80 dB
≥80 dB

Omnidirecional
100Hz-20kHz
2,2KΩ
≥80dB

Dispositivo
Tipo

Potência máxima de saída (RMS)
Entrada DC
Consumo de energia em modo de 
espera
Botões

Características especiais
Classificação à prova d'água
Característica especial

Alto-falante 
Unidades de driver
Potência máxima de saída (RMS)
Frequência
Impedância
Sensitividade
Relação sinal-ruído
Microfone
Diretividade
Frequência
Impedância
Sensitividade



Declaração do FCC

Este equipamento foi testado e está em conformidade com os limites para um 
dispositivo digital da Classe B, de acordo com a parte 15 das regras do FCC. Esses 
limites são projetados para fornecer uma proteção razoável contra interferência 
prejudicial em uma instalação residencial. Este equipamento gera, usa e pode 
irradiar energia de radiofrequência e, se não for instalado e usado de acordo com 
as instruções, pode causar interferência prejudicial às comunicações de rádio. No 
entanto, não há garantia de que a interferência não ocorrerá em uma instalação 
específica. Se este equipamento causar interferência prejudicial à recepção de 
rádio ou televisão, o que pode ser determinado ligando e desligando o 
equipamento, o usuário é incentivado a tentar corrigir a interferência por uma ou 
mais das seguintes medidas:

• Reoriente ou reposicione a antena receptora. 
• Aumente o espaço entre o equipamento e o receptor. 
• Conecte o equipamento a uma tomada em um circuito diferente daquele ao 

qual o receptor está conectado. 
• Consulte o revendedor ou um técnico de rádio/TV experiente para obter ajuda.

Bluetooth® V5.0 e entrada de 3,5mm 
HSP,  HFP,  A2DP,  AVRCP
2,4GHz
Até 15m**
 
7,4V 2200mAh
4 horas
Até 13 horas a 50%*
200 horas
Micro USB
 
IPX7
8,5x8,5x21cm      
894g
Cabo de áudio: 90cm, cabo de carga: 30cm.
Um ano

Conectividade
Tipo de conexão
Perfil Bluetooth® suportado
Frequência RF sem fio
Alcance sem fio
Bateria
Tipo de bateria
Tempo de carregamento da bateria
Tempo de funcionamento da bateria
Tempo de espera da bateria 
Método de carregamento da bateria
Especificações
Classificação IPX à prova d’água
Dimensões do produto (CxLxA)
Peso do produto
Comprimento do cabo
Garantia

* Dependendo do nível de volume e tipo de música que está sendo reproduzida.
**A estimativa de alcance é baseada em uma área livre de obstáculos e interferências, e dentro da
linha de visão entre os dispositivos Bluetooth® V5.0.
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www.klipXtreme.com

KlipXtreme® is a registered trademark. All rights reserved. The Bluetooth® word mark is a 
registered trademark owned by Bluetooth SIG, Inc. Other trademarks and trade names are those 
of their respective owners. Any mention of such is only intended for identification purposes, and 
is not to be construed as a claim to any rights pertaining to, sponsorship by, or affiliation with, 
those brands. Made in China.

KlipXtreme® es marca registrada. Todos los derechos reservados. El logograma Bluetooth® es 
propiedad de Bluetooth SIG, Inc. Todas las demás marcas y nombres comerciales son propiedad 
de sus respectivos dueños. Cualquier mención de los mismos es por motivo de identificación 
solamente y por ende, no constituye reclamo alguno a ningún derecho perteneciente a, 
patrocinado por, ni afiliación con cualquiera de estas marcas. Fabricado en China.
  
KlipXtreme® é uma marca registrada. Todos os direitos reservados. Bluetooth® é uma marca 
registrada de propriedade da Bluetooth SIG, Inc. Outras marcas e nomes comerciais são de seus 
respectivos proprietários. Qualquer menção a tal destina-se apenas para fins de identificação e 
não deve ser interpretada como uma reivindicação de quaisquer direitos relativos a patrocínio ou 
afiliação a essas marcas. Fabricado na China.


